SA5#62, Miami

Rapporteur report, METHODOLOGY

	04.1
	UID_35051 Telecom Management Methodology (OAM8) - new TS 32.155, CR 32.151/2, 32.622, 32.732
	S5-082153
	Incorrect URI specified in TS 32.607
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle.

Discussion:

· Shuqiang: Why did you add the –wsdl in the file name? Marie: because this is the real file name. Agreed.

· Frode: Why the cover page states a Rel-8 CR, as it doesn’t correspond to the version in the file paths? This was a good observation, and we agreed that it should be a Rel-7 CR. Work item code to be updated to OAM-NIM. The contribution to be updated in a new Tdoc, and the “Consequences if not approved” needs to be updated (to a stronger statement). The Reason for change should also be simplified if possible.

Conclusion: Agreed with updates according to the comments given.

	 
	 
	S5-082154
	Incorrect URI specified in TS 32.307
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle.

Discussion:

· Same comments as for S5-082153 above.

· Thomas: In addition, one “zero” in the updated version number in Annex B should be deleted. Agreed.

Conclusion: Agreed with updates according to the comments given.

	 
	 
	S5-082155
	Incorrect URI specified in TS 32.667
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle.

Discussion:

· Same comments as for S5-082153 above.

Conclusion: Agreed with updates according to the comments given.

	 
	 
	S5-082156
	Incorrect URI specified in TS 32.317
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle.

Discussion:

· Same comments as for S5-082153 above.

Conclusion: Agreed with updates according to the comments given.

	 
	 
	S5-082157
	XML version and encoding for SOAP Solution Sets
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle.

Discussion:

· Frode: Annex C and D in 32.153 have overlapping info for XML; and it is not completely clear that the XML in Annex D is for the XSD of the 32.xx5 TSs, and not for the WSDL 32.xx7 TSs. Marie explained the history and reasoning behind the current solution. Conclusion of this discussion was that if we feel a need to clarify this in 32.153 it will have to be proposed in a separate CR.

· Li Gang: Is the UTF-8 encoding potentially a problem for some national characters, e.g. Chinese, which may occur in attribute values (inside XML documents) such as UserLabel? After some discussions we concluded that this cannot be considered for the standard, as the examples given were from test scenarios.

Conclusion: Agreed for inclusion in updated latest draft TS 32.153.



	 
	 
	S5-082158
	XML version and encoding for XML specifications
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle.

Discussion:

· See discussion of 2157 above – these are related.

Conclusion: Agreed for inclusion in updated latest draft TS 32.153.

Note: A small mistake in the text before D.1.3, where it states ”to be included in annex C” – it should be Annex D. But the actual change part is correct.

	 
	 
	S5-082159
	SOAP Solution Sets WSDL file location
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle

Discussion:

· Marie: Some minor errors in the header information. Agreed that this does not affect the technical result so no need to update the contribution due to that.

· No other comments.

Conclusion: Agreed for inclusion in updated latest draft TS.

	 
	 
	S5-082160
	WSDL file naming convention for SOAP Solution Sets
	Nortel
	Presented by Marie Divialle

Discussion:

· Marie: Some minor errors in the header information. Agreed that this does not affect the technical result so no need to update the contribution due to that.

· No other comments.

Conclusion: Agreed for inclusion in updated latest draft TS.

	 
	 
	S5-082165
	Cleanup of 32153-110
	Ericsson
	Presented by Thomas Tovinger

Discussion:

- 

Conclusion: Agreed for inclusion in updated latest draft TS.

	 
	 
	S5-082266
	WI Exception sheet for TM methodology
	Ericsson (Meth. Rapporteur)
	Presented by Thomas Tovinger

Discussion:

- 

Conclusion: Agreed.

	 
	 
	S5-082267
	Report of last methodology alignment meetings with ITU-T
	Ericsson (Meth. Rapporteur)
	Presented by Thomas Tovinger

Discussion:

· Shuqiang asked what it means to upgrade to UML 2.x. for example if we start to use 2.x for a diagram, can we then make a CR on that with version 1.5? Frode Nergard replied: No, that is probably not possible because there is no standardised interchange format between 1.5 and 2.x tools.

· Shuqiang: It can potentially cause a problem with higher tool costs if we need to upgrade to 2.x. 

· Thomas: Most people at the conference call seemed positive to trying to use UML 2.x, though, and I encourage everybody to consider this issue, join the next conference call on the subject (20 Jan.) and give feedback or ask more questions there.  At that meeting, ATIS will present experience using UML 2.x with the MyEclipse tool. But concrete proposals for using UML 2.x in SA5 would have to be based on concrete contributions to SA5, as usual.

Conclusion: Noted.

	 
	 
	S5-082274
	Import and names of namespaces
	Ericsson
	Presented by Frode Nergard

Revised to r1.

Discussion:

· Marie: Support all Detailed proposal in ch. 4. Re: the table 5 proposal in ch. 5, both solutions have drawbacks so Nortel has no clear position on this.

· Shuqiang: On the second bullet in ch.4, if you don’t include the schemaLocation, isn’t that a problem? Frode: No, e.g. for XMLSpy you can use the “CustomCatalog.xml” to map from name spaces to local file locations. Understood.

· Shuqiang: What is proposed to be changed in the TS or the CRs? Reply: Nothing, this just proposes a practise (which is pretty much like what we have done before).

Conclusion: The changes in chapter 4 were agreed in principle (but does not lead to any change of the TS32.153 or any CR at this session). The proposals in chapter 5 to be discussed further offline.


